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Auditor’s Independence Declaration under Section 60-40 of the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 to the Directors of Mary’s House Services Limited 
 
I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 June 2025, there have 
been: 
 

a) No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in section 60-40 of the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and 
 

b) No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Nexia Sydney Audit Pty Ltd 
 

 
Vishal Modi 
Director 
 

Dated this 28th of October 2025 
Sydney 
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Mary's House Services Limited
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 

Note 2025 2024
$ $

The above Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with 
the accompanying notes

3

Revenue
Revenue 4 2,840,389 2,267,496 

Expenses
Audit fees (10,000) (10,000)
Brokerage fees (41,484) (30,154)
Computer and software expense (64,962) (42,043)
Consulting fees (18,108) (18,729)
Depreciation and amortisation expense 7 (94,857) (107,395)
Depreciation - right-of-use assets 9 (67,816) (95,646)
Employee benefits expense (1,572,135) (1,162,601)
Events, merchandise and promotions (67,121) (16,452)
Insurance expenses (4,969) (7,069)
Interest expense - lease liability (3,806) (4,763)
Motor vehicle expense (1,956) (2,793)
Other expenses (51,098) (88,844)
Printing and stationery (16,535) (6,147)
Property, program and refuge expenses (121,382) (89,958)
Superannuation expense (164,480) (118,698)
Total expenses (2,300,709) (1,801,292)

Surplus for the year 539,680 466,204 

Other comprehensive income for the year -  -  

Total comprehensive income for the year 539,680 466,204 



Mary's House Services Limited
Statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2025
 

Note 2025 2024
$ $

The above Statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
4

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5 2,818,549 1,689,736 
Trade and other receivables 6 111,338 67,795 
Other assets 22,597 6,077 
Total current assets 2,952,484 1,763,608 

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 85,371 155,471 
Right-of-use assets 9 59,313 125,951 
Intangibles 8 10,000 -  
Total non-current assets 154,684 281,422 

Total assets 3,107,168 2,045,030 

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10 150,327 76,669 
Lease liabilities 11 12,587 75,579 
Employee benefits 12 91,886 58,507 
Provisions 13 -  5,000 
Contract liabilities 14 588,415 105,977 
Total current liabilities 843,215 321,732 

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 11 47,471 48,816 
Employee benefits 12 14,519 7,199 
Provisions 13 -  5,000 
Total non-current liabilities 61,990 61,015 

Total liabilities 905,205 382,747 

Net assets 2,201,963 1,662,283 

Equity
Retained earnings 2,201,963 1,662,283 

Total equity 2,201,963 1,662,283 
 

Mary's House Services Limited
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 

Note 2025 2024
$ $

The above Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with 
the accompanying notes

3
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Mary's House Services Limited
Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 

The above Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
5

Retained
earnings Total equity

$ $

Balance at 1 July 2023 1,196,079 1,196,079

Surplus for the year 466,204 466,204
Other comprehensive income for the year - -

Total comprehensive income for the year 466,204 466,204

Balance at 30 June 2024 1,662,283 1,662,283
 

Retained
earnings Total equity

$ $

Balance at 1 July 2024 1,662,283 1,662,283

Surplus for the year 539,680 539,680
Other comprehensive income for the year - -

Total comprehensive income for the year 539,680 539,680

Balance at 30 June 2025 2,201,963 2,201,963
 



Mary's House Services Limited
Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 

Note 2025 2024
$ $

The above Statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
6

Cash flows from operating activities
Donations, grants and other receipts 3,280,327 2,149,018 
Payments to suppliers and employees (2,082,358) (1,541,281)
Interest received 35,524 23,131 
Interest paid (3,806) (4,763)

Net cash from operating activities 1,229,687 626,105 

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment 7 (26,076) (16,546)
Payments for intangibles 8 (10,000) -  

Net cash used in investing activities (36,076) (16,546)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of lease liabilities (64,798) (90,898)

Net cash used in financing activities (64,798) (90,898)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,128,813 518,661 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 1,689,736 1,171,075 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 5 2,818,549 1,689,736 
 

Mary's House Services Limited
Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 

The above Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
5

Retained
earnings Total equity

$ $

Balance at 1 July 2023 1,196,079 1,196,079
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Other comprehensive income for the year - -
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Retained
earnings Total equity

$ $
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Other comprehensive income for the year - -
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Mary's House Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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Note 1. Basis of preparation

The financial report covers Mary's House Services Limited as an individual entity. Mary's House Services 
Limited is a not-for-for profit company limited by guarantee, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. 

The financial report was authorised for issue by the directors on 28 October 2025.    

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance 
with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 
Commission Act 2012. Mary's House Services Limited is a not-for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing 
financial statements.

Australian Accounting Standards set out accounting policies that the AASB has concluded would result in 
financial statements containing relevant and reliable information about transactions, events and conditions. 
Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below and 
have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and 
are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected 
noncurrent assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. The amounts presented in the financial statements 
have been rounded to the nearest dollar.

Comparatives are consistent with prior year unless stated otherwise.

Note 2. Material accounting policy information

The accounting policies that are material to the company are set out below. The accounting policies adopted 
are consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated.

The company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early 
adopted.

Income Tax
No provision for income tax has been recognised as the company is exempt from income tax under Division 
50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.

Revenue recognition
The company recognises revenue as follows:

Revenue from contracts with customers
Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company is expected to be 
entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the 
company: identifies the contract with a customer; identifies the performance obligations in the contract; 
determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of variable consideration and the time 
value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the basis of the 
relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when 
or as each performance obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the 
goods or services promised.

Variable consideration within the transaction price, if any, reflects concessions provided to the customer such 
as discounts, rebates and refunds, any potential bonuses receivable from the customer and any other 
contingent events. Such estimates are determined using either the 'expected value' or 'most likely amount' 
method. The measurement of variable consideration is subject to a constraining principle whereby revenue 
will only be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of 
cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. The measurement constraint continues until the uncertainty 
associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Amounts received that are subject to the 
constraining principle are recognised as a refund liability.



Mary's House Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 
Note 2. Material accounting policy information (continued)
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Rendering of services
Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised over time as the services are rendered based on 
either a fixed price or an hourly rate.
 
Grant revenue
Grant revenue is recognised in the statement of surplus or deficit and other comprehensive income when the 
entity obtains control of the grant, it is probable that the economic benefits gained from the grant will flow to 
the entity and the amount of the grant can be measured reliably.

Grants relating to assets are credited to deferred income at fair value and are credited to income over the 
expected useful life of the asset on a straight-line basis.
 
Donations
Donations, bequests and fundraising income is recognised as revenue when received.
 
Interest
Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of 
calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period 
using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through 
the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.
 
Other income
Other income is recognised on an accruals basis when the company is entitled to it.
 
Goods and Services tax (GST)
Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except 
where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payable are stated inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included as part of receivables or payables 
in the statement of financial position.
 
Property, plant and equipment
Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any 
accumulated depreciation and impairment.

Where the cost model is used, the asset is carried at its cost less any accumulated depreciation and any 
impairment losses. Costs include purchase price, other directly attributable costs and the initial estimate of the 
costs of dismantling and restoring the asset, where applicable.

Property, plant and equipment are measured using the cost model.
 
Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets useful life to the 
company, commencing when the asset is ready for use.
 
The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
reporting date.
 
Current and non-current classification
Assets and liabilities are presented in the Statement of financial position based on current and non-current 
classification.
 

Mary's House Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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Revenue recognition
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Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company is expected to be 
entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the 
company: identifies the contract with a customer; identifies the performance obligations in the contract; 
determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of variable consideration and the time 
value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the basis of the 
relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when 
or as each performance obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the 
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Variable consideration within the transaction price, if any, reflects concessions provided to the customer such 
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associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Amounts received that are subject to the 
constraining principle are recognised as a refund liability.



Mary's House Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 
Note 2. Material accounting policy information (continued)
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An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed 
in the company's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be 
realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted 
from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other 
assets are classified as non-current.
 
A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the company's normal operating 
cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting 
period; or there is no right at the end of the reporting period to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 
12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
 
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term investments which are 
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.
 
Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses. Trade receivables are generally due 
for settlement within 30 days.
 
The company has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime 
expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based 
on days overdue.
 
Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses.
 
Investments and other financial assets
Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as 
part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are 
subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification 
is determined based on both the business model within which such assets are held and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting mismatch is being avoided.
 
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred 
and the company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there is no 
reasonable expectation of recovering part or all of a financial asset, its carrying value is written off.
 
Financial assets at amortised cost
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (i) it is held 
within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the 
contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest.
 
Impairment of financial assets
The company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either 
measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss 
allowance depends upon the company's assessment at the end of each reporting period as to whether the 
financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on reasonable and 
supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.
 
Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month 
expected credit loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset's lifetime expected credit 
losses that is attributable to a default event that is possible within the next 12 months. Where a financial asset 
has become credit impaired or where it is determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the loss 
allowance is based on the asset's lifetime expected credit losses. The amount of expected credit loss 
recognised is measured on the basis of the probability weighted present value of anticipated cash shortfalls 
over the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate.
 



Mary's House Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 
Note 2. Material accounting policy information (continued)
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For financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the loss 
allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income with a corresponding expense through profit or loss. 
In all other cases, the loss allowance reduces the asset's carrying value with a corresponding expense through 
profit or loss.
 
Right-of-use assets
A right-of-use asset is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is measured 
at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as applicable, any lease payments 
made at or before the commencement date net of any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs 
incurred, and, except where included in the cost of inventories, an estimate of costs expected to be incurred 
for dismantling and removing the underlying asset, and restoring the site or asset.
 
Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the unexpired period of the lease or the 
estimated useful life of the asset, whichever is the shorter. Where the company expects to obtain ownership 
of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the depreciation is over its estimated useful life. Right-of use 
assets are subject to impairment or adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.
 
The company has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for short-term 
leases with terms of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these assets are 
expensed to profit or loss as incurred.
 
Intangible assets
Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at 
their fair value at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at 
cost. Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. 
The gains or losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured 
as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method 
and useful lives of finite life intangible assets are reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of 
consumption or useful life are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation method or period
 
Software
Significant costs associated with software are deferred and amortised on a straight-line basis over the period 
of their expected benefit, being their finite life of 3 years.
 
Impairment of non-financial assets
Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the 
asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.
 
Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-
in-use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate 
specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent 
cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.
 
Trade and other payables
These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of the 
financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and 
are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.
 
Contract liabilities
Contract liabilities represent the company's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer and are 
recognised when a customer pays consideration, or when the company recognises a receivable to reflect its 
unconditional right to consideration (whichever is earlier) before the company has transferred the goods or 
services to the customer.
 

Mary's House Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025
 
Note 2. Material accounting policy information (continued)
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An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed 
in the company's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be 
realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted 
from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other 
assets are classified as non-current.
 
A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the company's normal operating 
cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting 
period; or there is no right at the end of the reporting period to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 
12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
 
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term investments which are 
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.
 
Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses. Trade receivables are generally due 
for settlement within 30 days.
 
The company has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime 
expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based 
on days overdue.
 
Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses.
 
Investments and other financial assets
Investments and other financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are included as 
part of the initial measurement, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such assets are 
subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their classification. Classification 
is determined based on both the business model within which such assets are held and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial asset unless an accounting mismatch is being avoided.
 
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred 
and the company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. When there is no 
reasonable expectation of recovering part or all of a financial asset, its carrying value is written off.
 
Financial assets at amortised cost
A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (i) it is held 
within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the 
contractual terms of the financial asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest.
 
Impairment of financial assets
The company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are either 
measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The measurement of the loss 
allowance depends upon the company's assessment at the end of each reporting period as to whether the 
financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, based on reasonable and 
supportable information that is available, without undue cost or effort to obtain.
 
Where there has not been a significant increase in exposure to credit risk since initial recognition, a 12-month 
expected credit loss allowance is estimated. This represents a portion of the asset's lifetime expected credit 
losses that is attributable to a default event that is possible within the next 12 months. Where a financial asset 
has become credit impaired or where it is determined that credit risk has increased significantly, the loss 
allowance is based on the asset's lifetime expected credit losses. The amount of expected credit loss 
recognised is measured on the basis of the probability weighted present value of anticipated cash shortfalls 
over the life of the instrument discounted at the original effective interest rate.
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Note 2. Material accounting policy information (continued)
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Lease liabilities
A lease liability is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The lease liability is initially recognised 
at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, discounted using the interest 
rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the company's incremental borrowing 
rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease 
payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees, 
exercise price of a purchase option when the exercise of the option is reasonably certain to occur, and any 
anticipated termination penalties. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are 
expensed in the period in which they are incurred.
 
Lease liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amounts are 
remeasured if there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from a change in an index or a 
rate used; residual guarantee; lease term; certainty of a purchase option and termination penalties. When a 
lease liability is remeasured, an adjustment is made to the corresponding right-of use asset, or to profit or loss 
if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is fully written down.
 
Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the company has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of a 
past event, it is probable the company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be 
made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the 
consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and 
uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using 
a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time 
is recognised as a finance cost.
 
Employee benefits
 
Short-term employee benefits
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave 
expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected 
to be paid when the liabilities are settled.
 
Other long-term employee benefits
The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting 
date are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided 
by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to 
expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected 
future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with 
terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.
 
Defined contribution superannuation expense
Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are 
incurred.
 
Note 3. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions
 
The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates 
its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. 
Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various 
factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual 
results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next 
financial year are discussed below.
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Employee benefits provision
As discussed in note 2, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from 
the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be 
made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, 
estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.
 
Note 4. Revenue
 

2025 2024
$ $

Donations 1,971,306 1,702,575 
Grants and project income 214,556 230,985 
Fundraising events 565,642 294,419 
Resident contribution 10,716 12,230 
Interest received 67,544 27,264 
Other income 10,625 23 

2,840,389 2,267,496 
 
Note 5. Cash and cash equivalents
 

2025 2024
$ $

Current assets
Cash at bank 209,499 1,181,500 
Term deposit 2,609,050 508,236 

Cash at Bank 2,818,549 1,689,736 

Reconciliation to cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year
The above figures are reconciled to cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
financial year as shown in the Statement of cash flows as follows:

Balance as per Statement of cash flows 2,818,549 1,689,736 
 
Note 6. Trade and other receivables
 

2025 2024
$ $

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 65,428 38,034 
Deposits 6,250 11,774 
GST receivable -  10,097 
Accrued interest 39,660 7,640 
Other receivables -  250 

111,338 67,795 
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Lease liabilities
A lease liability is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The lease liability is initially recognised 
at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, discounted using the interest 
rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the company's incremental borrowing 
rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease 
payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees, 
exercise price of a purchase option when the exercise of the option is reasonably certain to occur, and any 
anticipated termination penalties. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are 
expensed in the period in which they are incurred.
 
Lease liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amounts are 
remeasured if there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from a change in an index or a 
rate used; residual guarantee; lease term; certainty of a purchase option and termination penalties. When a 
lease liability is remeasured, an adjustment is made to the corresponding right-of use asset, or to profit or loss 
if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is fully written down.
 
Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the company has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of a 
past event, it is probable the company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be 
made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the 
consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and 
uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using 
a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time 
is recognised as a finance cost.
 
Employee benefits
 
Short-term employee benefits
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave 
expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected 
to be paid when the liabilities are settled.
 
Other long-term employee benefits
The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting 
date are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided 
by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to 
expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected 
future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with 
terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.
 
Defined contribution superannuation expense
Contributions to defined contribution superannuation plans are expensed in the period in which they are 
incurred.
 
Note 3. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions
 
The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates 
its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. 
Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various 
factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual 
results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next 
financial year are discussed below.
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Note 7. Property, plant and equipment
 

2025 2024
$ $

Non-current assets
Improvements - at cost 354,804 342,804 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (301,005) (214,252)
Total improvements 53,799 128,552 

Furniture and office equipment - at cost 55,959 51,339 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (24,387) (24,420)
Total furniture and office equipment 31,572 26,919 

Motor vehicles - at cost 12,718 12,718 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (12,718) (12,718)
Total motor vehicles -  -  

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 85,371 155,471 
 
Movements in carrying amounts
Movements in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning 
and the end of the current financial year
 

Improvements

Furniture and 
office 

equipment Total
$ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2024 128,552 26,919 155,471
Additions 12,000 14,076 26,076
Disposals - (1,319) (1,319)
Depreciation expense (86,753) (8,104) (94,857)

Balance at 30 June 2025 53,799 31,572 85,371
 
Note 8. Intangibles
 

2025 2024
$ $

Non-current assets
Software - at cost 10,000 -  
 
Note 9. Right-of-use assets
 

2025 2024
$ $

Non-current assets
Land and buildings - right-of-use 67,147 281,554 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (7,834) (155,603)

59,313 125,951 
 
The right-of-use asset are in respect of premises leased by the entity.
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Reconciliations
Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current financial year are set out 
below:
 

Land and 
buildings Total

$ $

Balance at 1 July 2024 125,951 125,951
Additions 67,147 67,147
Disposals (65,969) (65,969)
Depreciation expense (67,816) (67,816)

Balance at 30 June 2025 59,313 59,313
 
Note 10. Trade and other payables
 

2025 2024
$ $

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 49,343 23,284 
Accrued expenses 67,820 53,385 
GST payable 33,164 -  

150,327 76,669 
 
Note 11. Lease liabilities
 

2025 2024
$ $

Current liabilities
Lease liability 12,587 75,579 

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 47,471 48,816 
 
The lease liabilities are in respect of premises leased by the entity.
 

2025 2024
$ $

Contracted minimum lease payments
Less than one year 15,000 78,912 
One to five years 51,250 50,521 

66,250 129,433 
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Note 12. Employee benefits
 

2025 2024
$ $

Current liabilities
Annual leave provision 85,282 51,903 
Sick leave provision 6,604 6,604 

91,886 58,507 

Non-current liabilities
Long service leave provision 14,519 7,199 
 
Note 13. Provisions
 

2025 2024
$ $

Current liabilities
Lease make good provision -  5,000 

Non-current liabilities
Lease make good provision -  5,000 
 
Note 14. Contract liabilities
 

2025 2024
$ $

Current liabilities
Unspent grants 588,415 105,977 
 
Note 15. Key management personnel disclosures
 
The directors acted in an honorary capacity and received no compensation for their services.
 
Compensation
The aggregate compensation made to members of key management personnel of the company is set out 
below. The disclosure references the CEO’s salary and the four members of the leadership team.
 

2025 2024
$ $

Aggregate compensation 678,010 652,393 
 
Note 16. Auditors' remuneration
 

2025 2024
$ $

Remuneration of the auditor of the company for:

 - auditing or reviewing the financial statements -  -  
 - other services -  -  

Total -  -  
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The auditors have provided pro-bono audit services in the year. The value of services is estimated at $10,000 
and this is recognised as in-kind contribution and expensed in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income.
 
Note 17. Contingent liabilities
 
The company has no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2025 (2024: nil).
 
Note 18. Commitments
 
The company has no commitments as at 30 June 2025 (2024: nil).
 
Note 19. Related party transactions
 
Key management personnel
Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in note 15.
 
Other related disclosures

2025 2024
$ $

Rental payments to entities where directors are also board members 12,659 24,413 
 
Receivable from and payable to related parties
There were no trade receivables from or trade payables to related parties at the current and previous reporting 
date.
 
Loans to/from related parties
There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date.
 
Terms and conditions
All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates.
 
Note 20. Members' guarantee
 
The company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a company limited by guarantee. If the 
company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $20 
each towards meeting any outstandings and obligations of the company. At 30 June 2025 the number of 
members was 24 (2024: 26).
 
Note 21. Events after the reporting period
 
Subsequent to year end, the company has entered into a conditional contract to purchase a property. No other 
matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2025 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect 
the company's operations, the results of these operations, or the company's state of affairs in future financial 
years.
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The directors of the company declare that:

● the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified 
Disclosures, the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and other mandatory 
professional reporting requirements;

● the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the company's financial position
as at 30 June 2025 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and

● there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they 
become due and payable.

___________________________

Director

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors.

On behalf of the directors

___________________________

Director

____28 October ______ 2025



Mary's House Services Limited
Fundraising declaration
For the year ended 30 June 2025

18

The Directors declare that:

● The financial statements give a true and fair view of all income and expenditure of Mary's House Services 
Ltd with respect to fundraising appeals;

● The Statement of Financial Position gives a true and fair view of the state of affairs with respect to 
fundraising appeals;

● The provisions of the Charitable Fundraising (NSW) Act 1991, Regulations under the Act and the 
conditions attached to the authority have been complied with; and

● The internal controls exercised by Mary’s House Services Ltd are appropriate and effective in accounting 
for all income received and applied from any fundraising appeals.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board and is signed for and on behalf of the 
Board by:

____________________________________

Director

____________________________________ 

Director

__28 October 2025___________ 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Mary’s House Services 
Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial report of Mary’s House Services Limited (the Company), which comprises the 
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to 
the financial statements, including material accounting policy information, and the Directors’ declaration. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with Division 60 of the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including: 

i) giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its financial
performance for the year then ended; and

ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures and Division 60 of the
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022.

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the ‘auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report’ section 
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements of the 
Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
(including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in 
Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Directors’ responsibility for the financial report 
The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true 
and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Australian Charities and Not-for-
profits Commission Act 2012 and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to 
enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial report, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibility for the audit of the financial report 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
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individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at The Australian 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at: www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf. 
This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

Report on the Requirements of the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 (NSW) and the 
Charitable Fundraising Regulation 2015 (NSW) 
We have audited the financial report as required by section 24 of the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 
(NSW). Our procedures included obtaining an understanding of the internal control structure for 
fundraising appeal activities and examination, on a test basis, of evidence supporting compliance with the 
accounting and associated record keeping requirements for fundraising appeal activities pursuant to the 
Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 and Charitable Fundraising Regulation 2021. 

Because of any inherent limitations of any assurance engagement, it possible that fraud, error or non-
compliance may occur and not be detected. An audit is not designed to detect all instances of non-
compliance with the requirements prescribed in the above-mentioned Act and Regulation as an audit is 
not performed continuously throughout the period and the audit procedures performed in respect of 
compliance with these requirements are undertaken on a test basis.  The audit opinion expressed in this 
report has been formed on the above basis. 

Opinion  
In our opinion:  

a) The financial report gives a true and fair view of the financial results of fundraising appeal 
activities for the financial year ended 30 June 2025; 

b) The financial report has been properly drawn up, and the associated records have been properly 
kept for the financial year ended 30 June 2025, in accordance with the Charitable Fundraising Act 
1991 and Regulations; 

c) Money received as a result of fundraising appeal activities conducted during the financial year 
ended 30 June 2025 has, in all material respects, been properly accounted for and applied in 
accordance with the Charitable Fundraising Act 1991 and Regulations; and 

d) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and 
when they fall due. 

 

 

Nexia Sydney Audit Pty Ltd 

 

Vishal Modi 
Director 
Dated: 28 October 2025 
Sydney 
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